Sirius Kennel Inc.

5350 Mowery Road Lima, Ohio 45801 Phone: 419.221.0046 – Fax: 586.691.2561

Fee Schedule for Handling and Boarding

There will be an additional charge exclusive for your breed. Fees will be quoted.

Boarding Rates: Dogs Kenneled for Show Purposes Only:

Small (0-20lbs.)	\$10.00 per day.
Medium (20-40 lbs.)	\$12.00 per day
Large (40-plus lbs.)	\$15.00 per day

Boarding Rates: Dogs Not Being Shown:

All sizes: \$20.00 per day.

	All Breed Show	Benched Show	Westminster**	Any Prestige Show	Combined Specialty at an All Breed Show**	Independent Specialty or Nationals (min. of 3 shows)**	
Class Rate	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$1,000.00	
Group Rate	\$25.00	\$50.00	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$50.00	. ,	
Sweepstakes	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	
Non-Regular	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	
Ringside Pickup	\$125.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$250.00	\$450.00	\$500.00	
Bonus (Additional Charges)							
Reserve Best In Show	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	
Best In Show	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	
Group 1	\$150.00	\$200.00	\$500.00	\$200.00	\$200.00		
Group 2	\$140.00	\$190.00	\$400.00	\$190.00	\$190.00	\$190.00	
Group 3	\$130.00	\$180.00	\$300.00	\$180.00	\$180.00		
Group 4	\$120.00	\$170.00	\$200.00	\$170.00	\$170.00		
B. O. B.					\$250.00	\$500.00	
Wd or WB					\$100.00	\$200.00	

** Plus Expenses

Grooming and Conditioning Includes Jog A Dog and Training (If needed)

Fee Charge	Bathing	Stripping	Enhancing
Small Dog 0-20 lbs.	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
Medium 20-40 lbs.	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00
Large 40-60 lbs.	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00
Ex-large over 60 lbs.	\$75.00	\$75.00	\$75.00

Puppy Training \$350.00 per week.

Includes: Crate Training, On Road Training, Walking on Lead, Table Training, People Socialization and Dog Behavior for show ring.

- All telephone calls to the dog's owner(s) will be made collect.
- If dog is to be boarded for handling purposes , a \$500.00 deposit will be required.
- Airport charge to pick-up or deliver is \$100.00.
- Breeding Charges for females sent in to breed is \$75.00.
- A special charge may be required for dog's first grooming when it enters kennel for show purposes.
- All veterinarian charges will be billed monthly at cost.
- All entries are entered on, Entries On Time Service. If I send in and entry, fee service charge is \$6.00 per entry.
- Nina Fetter will bill the dog's owner on the last day of each month, if payment is not received by the 15th of the following month, a 21% late charge will be added to the unpaid balance each month.
- All checks for handling, boarding and entry fees should be made payable to Nina Fetter.
- If a dog is entered and not shown because of inconvenience or personal reasons, the owner will be billed for normal amount of show and board.
- The handler will be permitted to use her discretion when she has two dogs for Winners, Group or Best In Show.
- All coated dogs will be charged per week for coat conditioning, coat enhancing and stripping. (Note: All fees are quoted per breed size and prices may vary.)
- Depending on the required amount of conditioning, a service charge may be added.
- In case handler cannot make the ring, a qualified handler will take the said dog into ring.
- For all circuits the hotel & gas expenses will be divided between clients equally (circuit consisting of 5 or more shows).
- Nina Fetter provides a monthly bill listing each charge rendered by show and dog; however, if there are any questions, please notify me promptly, so that any discrepancies can be resolved.
- A retainer for entries being made by the handler is required. Amount \$500.00, this will be applied to last statement.

- Owner agrees handler shall not be responsible for illness, death or loss of dog unless by handler's negligence.
- All accounts have a credit limit of \$1,500.00, once any of this amount is past due; it is at my discretion if you're dog gets shown.
- For any non-sufficient checks a \$25.00 service charge is added ato your account and my service charge from bank.
- All road expenses are pro-rated at \$0.56 per mile.
- Any account turned over for collection, will be charged all court cost, legal fees and collection fees.
- All clients' dogs that reside with me (full time dogs) always have preferred status at shows over ringside pick-ups or part time clients.
- A permanent record for each client must be signed and be accompanied by this rate sheet, my contract and limited power of attorney must be on file with Nina M. Fetter, before she can show your dog or take possession of your dog.
- A firs time veterinarian appointment will be made for each dog being brought into kennel for his/her career. This will be paid by the owner.
- Prize money awarded in the ring is the property of the handler.
- A montly Postage Expense will be automatically billed to each client at \$20.00 per month for tear sheets, ribbons and trophies.
- A fuel sur-charge is added per weekend for the fuel to and from the show and divided by the number of client's dogs shown the weekend.
- A service charge for all credit cards will be added to your account. American Express is 5%, Visa and MasterCard is 4%.
- Heartworm medication will be added at cost.

I Accept MasterCard, Visa or Discover

Sirius Kennels, Inc. and Nina Fetter

 This is a legal and binding contract in Allen County, Lima, Ohio on this date ______.

 Client Signature
 Date: _______

 Handler Signature
 Date: ________

 Witness Signature
 Date: ________

Revised August 27, 2016